

## **Monterey County Board of Supervisors**

## 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901

831.755.5066

168 West Alisal Street.

## **Board Order**

Agreement No.: A-13291

Upon motion of Supervisor Salinas, seconded by Supervisor Armenta and carried by those members present, the Board of Supervisors hereby:

- a. Approved and authorized the Contracts/Purchasing Officer to executive a Lease Agreement for the term of July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017, with the City of Greenfield for office space located at 599 El Camino Real, Greenfield, Monterey, California, for use by the Monterey County Workforce Development Board;
- b. Authorized the Auditor-Controller to make Lease payments of \$350.00 per month in accordance with the terms of the Lease Agreement;
- c. Authorized Contracts/Purchasing Officer to reimburse City of Greenfield with a one-time payment of approximately 50% of the cost for a door installation, at a cost to the County of \$2,152;
- d. Upon completion of the initial lease term, authorized the Contracts/Purchasing Officer to extend the term of the Lease Agreement for one (1) additional two (2) year term, with a rent increase per year limited to 3% of the original rent, or actual Consumer Price Index for the San Francisco Bay Area, whichever is lower; and
- e. Authorized minor revisions to the Lease Agreement, if deemed to be in the best interests of the County by the Contracts/Purchasing Officer and with the approval of County Counsel.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 26<sup>th</sup> day of July 2016, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES: Supervisors Armenta, Salinas, Parker and Potter

NOES: None

**ABSENT: Supervisor Phillips** 

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 79 for the meeting on July 26, 2016.

Dated: August 2, 2016

File ID: 16-895

Revised: September 12, 2016

Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

By Venie Hancock

Deputy